



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14199/2025
RAVI KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nishant Goyal, Advocate.

versus

SAHITYA AKADEMI (NATIONAL ACADEMY
OF LETTERS) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Iram Majid, CGSC with Mohd
Suboor, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **15.09.2025**

CM APPL. 58341/2025 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14199/2025 & CM APPL. 58340/2025 (for stay)

1. Issue notice. Ms. Iram Majid, learned Central Government Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 2 – Union of India.
2. Ms. Majid is directed to ensure that respondent No. 1 – Sahitya Akademi (National Academy of Letters) [“the Academy”] is served with a copy of the writ petition in the course of the day, so that it is represented tomorrow. The Academy is also directed to ensure that a copy of the petition is served upon respondent No. 3.
3. List on 16.09.2025.



4. Copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signature of the Court Master.

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025
“*Bhupi/KA*”/

PRATEEK JALAN, J