



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14199/2025 & CM APPL. 58340/2025**

RAVI KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Sanwal, Advocate.

versus

**SAHITYA AKADEMI (NATIONAL ACADEMY OF LETTERS) &
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ashish K. Dixit, Ms. Iqra Sheikh
& Ms. Namita, Advocates for R1.
Mr. Vijayender Kumar & Mr. Dhruv
Kapur, Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

02.02.2026

%

1. Counsel for the Petitioner seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file a rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No. 3. Counter affidavits on behalf of the remaining Respondents, if not already filed, be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinders thereto, if any, shall be filed within three weeks thereafter.
2. Re-notify on 28th April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/hc